7,00,00,000/- (Rupees Seven Crores Only) divided into

70,00,000 (Seventy Lakhs Only) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten  Only) each to

Rs.20,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Crores Only) divided into 200,00,000 (Two Crore

Only) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only ) each by creating further 1,30,00,000

(One Crore Thirty Lakhs only) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each ranking

pari passu with the existing equity shares of the Company”.

8. To consider and if thought fit, to pass with or without modification(s) the following

resolution as an Ordinary resolution.

[...]

The Company has filed a case in the
Hon’ble High Court of Andhra Pradesh which is pending for disposal.

Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets are reviewed at each Balance sheet Date.

Provision for Income Tax includes an amount of Rs.91,068/- (Rupees Ninety One
Thousand and Sixty Eight Only) towards Interest U/s 234B & C of Income Tax Act, 1961.

6. Accounting Standard 22- Accounting for Taxes on Income:
The deferred tax liability is arrived as under:

7. In the opinion of the Directors, Current Assets, Loans and Advances have the value at